

No. 17-1091

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Indiana Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Tobin F. Hirsch

Lucas T. Gazianis

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

TABLE OF

AUTHORITIES.....4

INTRODUCTION.....

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....

ARGUMENT.....1

1

- I. The forfeiture of Timbs’ vehicle was not constitutionally excessive.
  - A. The forfeiture served a significant remedial purpose
  - B. The forfeiture was conducted entirely independently of Timbs and his guilt and was therefore nonpunitive

II. The right to proportionality for in rem forfeitures  
should not be incorporated

A. This court has always taken a right-by-right  
approach to incorporation

B. The right to proportionality in forfeitures *in  
rem* and forfeitures *in personam* are two  
distinct rights.

C. The right to proportionality for in rem  
forfeitures is neither fundamental nor deeply  
rooted

CONCLUSION.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> 407 U.S. 25.....	17
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	15
<i>Austin v. United States</i> 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	12,14
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. One 1970, 2 Dr. H. T. Lincoln Auto.</i> , 212 Va. 597, 599 (1972).....	21
<i>Gaines v. Fuentes</i> , 92 U.S. 10, 24 (1875).....	20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17
<i>Henry v. Alquist</i> , 127 A.D.2d 60, 65 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	21
<i>House and Lot v. State</i> , 204 Ala. 108 (1920).....	20

<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> 367 U.S. 643, 650 (1961).....	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8,16,18,21
<i>Moore v. Commonwealth</i> , 293 Ky. 55 (1943).....	21
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	10
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	17
<i>State v. Thornson</i> , 170 Minn. 349, 352–53 (1927).....	21
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 62 N.E.3d 472 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	10
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 84 N.E.3d 1181 (2017).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	20
<i>United States v. Halper</i> ,	

490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> 524 U.S. 321, 334 (1998).....	12
<i>UpJohn Co. v. United States</i> 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Act of December 31, 1792, 1 Stat. 287 (1792).	
"An Act for Registering and Clearing Vessels, Regulating the Coastwise Trade, and for other purposes," Act of September 1, 1789, 1 Stat. 55 (1789).	
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-1(a).....	12
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-4(a).....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alfred Conkling, <i>Treatise on the Organization, Jurisdiction, and Practice of the Courts of the United States</i> (1864)	
Harrington, Matthew P. "Rethinking in Rem: The Supreme Court's New (and Misguided) Approach to Civil Forfeiture." <i>Yale Law and Policy Review</i> 12,	

no. 2 (1994). Accessed February 22, 2019.

<https://digitalcommons.law.yale.edu/ylpr/vol12/iss2/2>.

Hickey, Walt. "The Number of Marijuana Dealers in the United States." FiveThirtyEight. Accessed February 22, 2019.

<https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/the-number-of-marijuana-dealers-in-the-united-states/>.

National Drug Threat Assessment 2011. 2011. Accessed February 22, 2019.

<https://www.justice.gov/archive/ndic/pubs44/44849/44849p.pdf>.

State of Indiana. "Substance Abuse in Indiana." Family and Social Services Administration. Last modified May 2017. Accessed February 22, 2019.

<https://fsph.iupui.edu/doc/research-centers/research/2016%20Drug%20Fact%20Sheets.pdf>.

"U.S. Census Bureau QuickFacts: United States." United State Census Bureau. Accessed February 22, 2019.
